Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Yeoman Room, Devizes Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes,
SN10 1HS

Date: Monday 19 January 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Central Stores, 47

Hillworth Road, Devizes, SN10 5HB

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road,
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Allison Bucknell Clir Jose Green
Clir Ernie Clark




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 71 - 8)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence
in respect of Central Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes made by W S Retail
Limited.

5.1. Appendix 1 - Premises Variation Application Form (Pages 15 - 36)

5.2. Appendix 2a -Devizes Map - Late Night Venues (Pages 37 - 38)

5.3. Appendix 2b - Central Stores, Location Map (Pages 39 - 40)

5.4. Appendix 2c - Devizes Map - Early Morning Venues (Pages 41 - 42)

5.5. Appendix 3 - Representation Form - Town Council (Pages 43 - 46)




Wiltsivlie Touricil

e — Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facil
[...]
ts in respect of an Application and to give
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when
requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is
considering an Application.

“Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on
behalf of that person including a Lawyer.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a
Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1

3.2

The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is
one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there
is a fair Hearing of Applications.

Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness.
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their
representations before a decision is made;

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

Page 2



3.3

3.4

3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

It is also fundamental that there is an order
[...]
ntation of Submissions

5.1

5.2

5.3

The Chairperson will introduce the Application.

In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by
the Licensing Authority.

Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its
submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and

C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and

B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation would be
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause
the representation to be withdrawn.

Questioning of Submissions

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by
Members.

The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may
question any party following the completion of their submission.

The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities or any person/s who have made a Relevant
Representation to ask questions through them of the other parties.

The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the

Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are 
[...]
tice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support
of the Application.

Page 5



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary

1.  The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee.

7.  Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

8.  Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation.

10. Questions by Applicant.

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
13. Summing up by Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

19 January 2015

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Central Stores, 47 Hillworth
Road, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 5HB

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of
Central Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes made by W S Retail Limited.

2. Background Information

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Central
Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes has been made by W S Retail Limited for
which one relevant representation has been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To modify the conditions of the licence; or
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On 18 November 2014 an application for a variation to the premises licence at

Central Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes was received and accepted as a
valid application.

Page 9



2.6

The variation applied for is summarised as follows:

Licensable Activity Current Days and | Proposed Days and

Timings Timings

Sale by retail of alcohol OFF the
premises

Monday — Saturday Monday — Sunday
08:00 — 23:00 05:30 — 23:00
Sunday
10:00 — 20:30

2.7

To extend the opening hours to mirror those proposed for the sale by retail of

alcohol.

To remove the restrictions on Christmas Day and Good Friday, these were not
restrictions on the licence and therefore not applicable for this application.

A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 1.

For reference, current premises which are licensed for sale by retail of alcohol,
late night within Devizes, are detailed as follows;

Premises

Licensed Hours to Sell Alcohol by
Retail

1 | The Bear Hotel Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 02:00
2 | The Bell by the Green Monday to Sunday 08:00 — 02:00
3 | Corn Exchange Monday to Saturday 08:00 — 02:00
Sunday 08:00 — 23:00
4 | Crown Bar O.C. Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 03:00
5 | ESSO Service Station Monday to Sunday 00:00 — 23:59
6 | The Lamb Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 01:00
7 | Pelican Monday to Thursday 10:00 — 00:00

Friday to Saturday 10:00 — 02:00
Sunday 10:00 — 02:00

8 | The Pepper Mill

Monday to Tuesday 08:00 — 22:30
Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 —
02:30

Sunday 08:00 — 22:30

9 | Roundway Service Station

Monday to Sunday 00:00 — 23:59

10 | The Silk Mercer

Monday to Thursday 09:00 — 00:00
Friday to Saturday 09:00 —01:00
Sunday 09:00 — 00:00

11 | Southgate

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 — 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 — 03:00
Sunday 10:00 — 00:00

A map is enclosed on Appendix 2a.

Page 10




2.8 For reference, current premises which are licensed for off-sales of alcohol
early in the morning, within Devizes, are detailed as follows:

Premises Licensed Hours for Off Sales of
Alcohol

Tesco, 21-24 Maryport Street, 06:00 — 00:00
Devizes, SN10 1AG
Sainsbury’s, 3 Monday Market 06:00 — 23:59
Street, Devizes, SN10 1DN
Morrisons, Estcourt Street, 06:00 — 23:00
Devizes, SN10 1LA
Roundway Service Station, 00:00 — 23:59
London Road, Devizes, SN10 2EP
Esso Service Station, Northgate 00:00 — 23:59
Street, Devizes, SN10 1DE

Map is enclosed on Appendix 2b. The location of premises is on Appendix
2c.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises
for a period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice advertised in a
newspaper circulating the area of the premises. During the consultation period
one relevant representation has been received from one Interested Party.

3.2 Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application.

3.3 Interested Parties

e Devizes Town Council, Town Hall, St John’s Street, Devizes.

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted
Devizes Town Council Prevent Public Nuisance 8 December 2014

3.5 The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 3.

3.6 Inrelation to shops, stores and supermarkets, the Guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

‘Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is
open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing
objectives, for restricting those hours.’

Page 11



4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant and all those who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and the Party who has
made a representation may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by
someone other than a Responsible Authority, will not normally be granted
within the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Jemma Price, Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

5 January 2014

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Page 12



Appendices

1 Premises Variation Application Form
2 a. Devizes Map — Late Night Venues

b. Central Stores, Location Map

c. Devizes Map — Early Morning Venues
c. Representation Form — Town Council

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



RECEIVED —— ndgyu!t@m 5a
18 NOV 2014 g 1000 e 4
\%\\‘\Qo =
PUBLIC PROTECTION EHEATH e

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We WS RETAILLTD

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
LNO00030783

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

CENTRAL STORES
47 HILLWORTH ROAD

Post town | DEVIZES Post code SN10 5HB

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £127500

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number 07402 802022

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if CENTRAL HOUSE

different from premises UNIT 4 LAKESIDE

address HEADLANDS BUSINESS PARK
SALISBURY ROAD

Post Town RINGWOOD Postcode | BH24 3PB

Page 15



Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X

If not do you want the variation to take effect from | DTY |M°|nﬂiI |Ye|a r | |

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

TO EXTEND THE OPENING HOURS AND THE HOURS FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL FOR
CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES, REMOVE THE RESTRICTIONS ON CHRISTMAS
DAY AND GOOD FRIDAY AND SUBMIT A MODIFIED RETAIL PLAN

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend

Page 16




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to
change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment

a)
D)
c)
d)
e)
f)

Q)

h)

[...]
er entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

NONE

16

Page 30




o)

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 00.00 | 00.00
Tue | 00.00 | 00.00
Wed | 00.00 | 00.00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
T open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur 1 00.00 [ 00.00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 00.00 | 00.00
Sat [ 00.00 | 00.00
Sun | 00.00 | 00.00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

OPENING HOURS, HOURS RESTRICTING SALE OF ALCOHOL AND CHRISTMAS DAY
AND GOOD FRIDAY RESTRICTIONS

Page;31




Please tick yes
® | have enclosed the premises licence X
® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence I

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18

Page 32




P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

ALARM SYSTEM, TRAINED STAFF WITH ONGOING REFRESHER TRAINING, CCTV
SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITY, CHALLENGE 25 TRADING INITIATIVE WITH
REFUSALS SYSTEM AND REFUSALS BOOK, SIGNAGE

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ALARM SYSTEM, CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITY, TRAINED STAFF,
CHALLENGE 25, REFUSALS SYSTEM,

c¢) Public safety

STAFF TRAINED IN EVACUATION PROCEDURES AND USE OF FIRE SAFETY
EQUIPMENT

d) The prevention of public nuisance

TRAINED STAFF WITH ONGOING REFRESHER TRAINING, CCTV SYSTEM WITH
RECORDING FACILITY, CHALLENGE 25 TRADING INITIATIVE WITH REFUSALS SYSTEM
AND REFUSALS BOOK, APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE

e) The protection of children from harm

TRAINED STAFF WITH ONGOING REFRESHER TRAINING, CCTV SYSTEM WITH
RECORDING FACILITY, CHALLENGE 25 TRADING INITIATIVE WITH REFUSALS SYSTEM
AND REFUSALS BOOK, SIGNAGE

Pagg 33




Please tick yes

® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee X

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and X
others where applicable

® | understand that | must now advertise my application X

® ) have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation X

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will X

be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5§ ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN ORIN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity. /’9’\

/\ e —
Signature / /

Date \ 17™ NOVEMBER 2014
Capacity AUTHORISED LICENSING AGENT

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

LICENSING SOLUTIONS
235 BOTLEY ROAD
BURRIDGE

Post town | SOUTHAMPTON Post code | SO31 1BJ

Telephone number (if any) | 07831 159 450

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)
applications@licensingsolutions.org.uk

20

Page 34




Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which
the licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish
to make that type of change to the premises licence you should make a new premises
licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and
layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives.
Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place
for consumption of these off-supplies you must include a description of where the place
will be and its proximity to the premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate. Indoors
may include a tent.

For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give
relevant further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be
amplified or unamplified.

For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during
the summer months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a
particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises please tick on, if you
wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises please
tick off. If you wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless
of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but
[...]
be held to determine the Premises Licence Application, the Councillors
will generally only be able to consider matters that have previously been disclosed.
However, additional information in support of your Representation may be considered if all
parties at the Hearing agree. We advise that you detail all matters that you wish to be
considered on this initial Representation, attaching additional sheets if necessary.

If you do make littee
Hearings and

All Represent
discloser’
annexed
circulate
relevant

Signature ' 17[

Please retur iencil
Office listed

Salishury A, ... ... yr e it s reriv sy sty e o 1w we W€l @8 the
rest of the old Salisbury District Council Area), please send to:

The Licensing Officer

Wiltshire Council

Public Protection Services and Licensing

Bourne Hill

Salisbury

Wiltshire, SP1 3UZ

All other areas please send to the address below:

The Licensing Officer

Wiltshire Council

Public Protection Services and Licensing
Monkton Park

Chippenham

Wiltshire, SN15 1ER

Page 44




The Town Council is concerns there is not a large enough break
between the closure of late night drinking establishments within the
town centre and the opening of off-licence, therefore people will
migrate for the town centre to a residential area to continue
drinking.

This would cause unacceptable levels of noise and potentially poor
behaviour in the early hours of the morning within a residential
area.

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Premises Variation Application Form
	5b Appendix 2a -Devizes Map - Late Night Venues
	5c Appendix 2b - Central Stores, Location Map
	5d Appendix 2c - Devizes Map - Early Morning Venues
	5e Appendix 3 - Representation Form - Town Council



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2015 AT YEOMAN ROOM, DEVIZES CORN 
EXCHANGE, MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: CENTRAL STORES, 
47 HILLWORTH ROAD, DEVIZES, SN10 5HB 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Jose Green 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
 
Others Present 
 
Chris Mitchener (On behalf of Applicants) 
Cllr Peter Evans (On behalf of Devizes Town Council – Interested Party) 
  
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application for a Variation of  Premises Licence in respect of Central 
Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes made by W S Retail Limited 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and the 
Interested Party (Devizes Town Council) who had made a relevant 
representation were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Chris Mitchener from Licensing Solutions on behalf of the 
Applicant were: 
 

• These premises had recently been acquired by the Applicant and they 
would wish to be able to provide all of the items in their shop for sale when 
they are open to the public; 
 

• No representations had been received from Wiltshire Police, 
Environmental Health or from local residents; 
 

• No evidence had been supplied as to why serving alcohol during the 
requested times might cause a problem or that people might migrate to the 
area to buy alcohol some 2 and a half hours after late night pub/club 
venues in the town had closed; 
 

• There are other establishments in town that operated 24 hours a day and 
the Applicants believe that if these had/were creating problems then the 
Police would have made an objection to this application; 
 

• All of the staff who work in Central Stores are suitably trained in the sale of 
alcohol, with 3 monthly refresher training.  A refusal of sale book is 
operated.  The Challenge 25 Scheme is also operated; and 
 

• No one else has made any objection to the variation of hours to serve 
alcohol and the Applicants do not believe that serving alcohol from 05:30 
would give rise to any problems. 
 

The following question was asked of the Applicant: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Q What is the reason for the requested change in hours? 
 
A The Applicant’s wish for all of their stores to operate on the same hours 

and there is a demand from customers to be to buy alcohol any time when 
the store is open. 

 
Key points raised by Councillor Peter Evans from Devizes Town Council 
(Interested Party) were: 
 

• The premises had operated as a convenience store for many years; 
 

• The Town Council felt that there was not enough of a break between the 
pubs/clubs closing to the proposed time of start of alcohol sales at Central 
Stores and that the public could migrate from the town centre to Central 
Stores to carry out drinking; 
 

• There are no problems with noise at Central Stores at present and the 
Town Council do not believe there is a demand for alcohol sales to start at 
this time; and 
 

• This variation is inappropriate for the residential siting of the premises, it 
was not needed and a refusal of the variation was requested. 

 
The following question was asked of the Interested Party: 
 
Q The nearest late night opening premises to Central Stores is the 

Southgate Inn which has a licence to 03:00, some 2 and a half hours to 
the proposed commencement of sale of alcohol at Central Stores.  Are 
there any others nearby? 

 
A No. 
 
Q What will people be doing till 05:30? 
 
A I wouldn’t imagine that people would hang around for 2 and half hours to 

carry on drinking in the winter, but they may in the summer.  I live in a 
town centre location and am aware people are around drinking in the town 
at 06:00. 

 
Q Is there any evidence of problems with the other 24 hour establishments 

that sell alcohol? 
 
A The other venues are not so close to the Town Centre. 
 
Q What is the evidence for us to refuse this application, we have to consider 

the licencing objectives? 
 
A There is an assumption that there will be a noise disturbance to residents. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Evans on behalf of the Town Council made the following points in 
summation: 
 

• The premises is presently well operated and there is no request to serve 
alcohol earlier that we know of; and 
 

• If patrons do require alcohol at that time in the morning there are other 
venues available to them. 

 
Chris Mitchener on behalf of the Applicant made the following points in 
summation: 
 

• Even though under the Licensing Act we don’t need to “prove” a demand 
we say that the availability of alcohol at all times has been requested by 
our customers.  Some finish work in the early hours and come in on their 
way home and wish to purchase alcohol for consumption at another time; 
 

• There has been no local or Police objection to the variation request; and 
 

• It is outside of this Sub Committee’s remit today to speculate what may 
happen in the future – if difficulties should arise then the review system is 
available to address any real issues that arise. 

 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 10.45am and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.05am. 
 
The Solicitor for the Council did not give any material legal advice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To vary the Premises Licence for Central Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, 
Devizes as follows: 
 
The variation to the provision of Licensable Activity: 
 

 
Licensable Activity 

 

 
Timings 

 
Days 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (OFF 
the premises) 
 

 
05:30 – 23:00 

 
Monday - Sunday 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

All additional steps offered in Section P of the application were accepted 
by the Sub Committee and would form part of the conditions of the 
revised Premises Licence as detailed below: 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
  
The CCTV shall be maintained in full working order and used at all times 
when any licensable activity is taking place. The CCTV will be of sufficient 
quality so as to produce images which enable identification; images will 
be securely stored for a minimum of 28 days. CCTV images will be 
produced to a Wiltshire Council Officer or Police Officer on request. 
 
Premises will be alarmed.  
 
Public Safety 
 
Staff to be suitably trained and to undertake refresher training. Training 
records are to be maintained and kept on file. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
  
Notices are to be prominently displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting that patrons respect the needs of people living in the area and 
to leave the area quietly. 
  
Protection of Children from Harm 
  
A Challenge 25 policy will be implemented.  A recognised proof of age, 
which includes a photograph, is to be required for anyone who appears to 
be under the age of 25 and who wishes to purchase alcohol. 
 
A refusals book is to be kept up to date, and made available to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority and Police upon request. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda from the Applicant and the Town Council, together with the oral 
evidence given at the hearing.   
 
The Sub Committee considered that the addition of the conditions set out 
in Section P of the application were appropriate to meet the licensing 
objectives.   
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Right of Appeal: 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party 
has the right to request a Review of the Licence.   
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.20am – 10.45am 

Adjournment – 10.45am – 11.05am 
Announcement of Decision – 11.05am – 11.08am) 

 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


